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Summary and Forecast of Business Performance

During the fiscal year ended March 31, 2014, the global 
economy continued to recover at a weak pace overall. 
Although economies around the world improved, particularly 
in developed countries, economic growth slowed in some 
emerging countries. In Japan, the economy recovered 
moderately on the back of rising consumer spending and 
domestic demand, increased corporate earnings, and 
revitalized manufacturing spurred on by aggressive economic 
measures pursued by the government and the Bank of Japan.

In the Japanese construction market, overall 
expenditures for construction surpassed the level of the 
previous fiscal year, owing to robust public spending—
particularly for the reconstruction of areas damaged by the 
Great East Japan Earthquake—and to an upswing in private-
sector capital expenditures for certain types of projects. These 
factors drove up demand and tightened supply, however, 
resulting in rising labor costs. Consequently, Kajima 
Corporation (hereinafter, “Kajima” or “the Company”) 
continued to face a harsh business environment.

Under these conditions, the Kajima Group’s consolidated 
financial results for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2014, 
were as follows. 

Total construction contract awards amounted to ¥1,573.6 
billion, up 18.0% compared to ¥1,333.3 billion in the previous 
fiscal year. This reflected an increase in construction contracts 
awarded to the Company and its domestic subsidiaries and 
affiliates. Total contracts awarded to the Company, including 
those for real estate development and other work, amounted 

Revenues increased 4.9% year on year from ¥54.5 billion to 
¥57.2 billion. The business segment recorded an operating 
income of ¥1.7 billion after posting an operating loss of ¥0.5 
billion in the previous fiscal year, owing to an improved gross 
profit rate. 

Revenues rose 5.7% to ¥338.2 billion from ¥320.1 billion in 
the previous fiscal year. Operating income jumped 33.4%, 
from ¥8.6 billion to ¥11.5 billion, as a result of increased gross 
profit, particularly at subsidiaries involved in construction.

Revenues amounted to ¥263.8 billion, up 18.1% from ¥223.3 
billion in the previous fiscal year. This resulted from an increase 
in completed construction projects, mainly from construction 
contracts awarded a year earlier. Operating income, however, 
fell 10.7% year on year, from ¥7.4 billion to ¥6.6 billion, due to 
the rate of gross profit returning to an ordinary level after a 
particularly high level in the previous fiscal year.

As of March 31, 2014, total assets amounted to ¥1,789.5 
billion, an increase of ¥103.4 billion from ¥1,686.1 billion at 
the end of the previous fiscal year. Major changes included 
increases in notes and accounts receivable—trade, and cash 
and cash equivalents, and a decrease in inventories. 

Meanwhile, total liabilities amounted to ¥1,425.4 billion, 
up ¥57.4 billion from ¥1,367.9 billion a year earlier. Major 
changes included increases in advances received, deferred 
tax liabilities, and notes and accounts payable—trade, as 
well as a decrease in interest-bearing debt.

Total equity came to ¥364.1 billion, an increase of ¥46.0 
billion from ¥318.1 billion as of the previous fiscal year-end. 
As a result, the stockholders’ equity ratio was 20.6%, up 1.6 
points year on year from 19.0%. 

to ¥1,264.7 billion, an increase of 20.0% over ¥1,053.6 billion 
recorded in the previous fiscal year.

Consolidated revenues remained on par with the 
previous fiscal year, edging up 2.4% to ¥1,521.2 billion from 
¥1,485.0 billion. On the profit front, gross profit from Kajima’s 
building construction projects declined; however, the 
Company’s civil engineering projects and its consolidated 
subsidiaries both in Japan and overseas recorded year-on-
year increases in gross profit. As a result of these factors, 
consolidated operating income rose 24.6% year on year from 
¥18.5 billion to ¥23.0 billion. Meanwhile, consolidated net 
income decreased 11.4% year on year from ¥23.4 billion to 
¥20.8 billion, mainly owing to a decline in other income and 
an increase in tax expenses.

In the Civil Engineering business segment, revenues 
increased both in Japan and overseas, resulting in a total of 
¥298.8 billion, up 10.9% from ¥269.5 billion in the previous 
fiscal year. The business segment posted an operating 
income of ¥35.0 billion after an operating loss of ¥8.1 billion 
in the previous fiscal year, attributable to a major 
improvement in the gross profit rate from completed 
construction projects.

Overview of Business Performance Building Construction (Parent Company) Overseas Subsidiaries and Affiliates

Real Estate Development and Other (Parent Company)

Assets, Liabilities and Equity

Domestic Subsidiaries and Affiliates
Civil Engineering (Parent Company) 

Overview of Performance by 
Business Segment

Analysis of Financial Position

(Billions of yen)
(Years ended March 31) 2014 2013 2014/2013 (%)
Revenues 298.8 269.5 10.9
Operating income (loss) 35.0 (8.1) –

(Billions of yen)
(Years ended March 31) 2014 2013 2014/2013 (%)
Revenues 690.0 745.9 (7.5)
Operating income (loss) (31.6) 9.9 – (Billions of yen)

(Years ended March 31) 2014 2013 2014/2013 (%)
Revenues 263.8 223.3 18.1
Operating income (loss) 6.6 7.4 (10.7)

(Billions of yen)
(Years ended March 31) 2014 2013 2014/2013 (%)
Revenues 57.2 54.5 4.9
Operating income (loss) 1.7 (0.5) –

(Billions of yen)
(Years ended March 31) 2014 2013 2014/2013 (%)
Revenues 338.2 320.1 5.7
Operating income (loss) 11.5 8.6 33.4

Revenues totaled ¥690.0 billion, down 7.5% year on year from 
¥745.9 billion. The business segment posted an operating loss 
of ¥31.6 billion compared to an operating income of ¥9.9 
billion in the previous fiscal year. This was mainly the result of 
deteriorating profits from certain construction projects.
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Risk factors that investors should consider before making 
decisions concerning the Kajima Group include, but are not 
limited to, the risks listed below. The Kajima Group 
precludes, diversifies and hedges these and other business-
related risks and uncertainties to the largest extent practically 
possible in order to minimize their impact on its corporate 
activities. Any forward-looking statements in this section are 
based on judgments made by the Company’s management 
as of March 31, 2014. 

Private finance initiative projects typically extend over a long 
period of time, during which significant changes in the 
operating environment could affect the Kajima Group’s 
results and financial position.

Major defects in the various services provided by the Kajima 
Group, including design and construction, could affect its 
results and financial position.

The credit problems of customers, subcontractors, joint 
venture partners or other counterparties could lead to bad 
debts, construction delays or other problems that could 
affect the Kajima Group’s results and financial position.

The Kajima Group expects to fully utilize deferred income tax 
assets outstanding as of March 31, 2014, for the purpose of 
offsetting taxable income in the future. However, unexpected 
events including, but not limited to, changes in tax 
regulations may partially prevent the Group from doing so.

The Kajima Group operates in the Japanese construction 
industry, which is subject to a variety of laws and regulations 
including the Construction Business Act, the Building 
Standards Act, the Building Lots and Buildings Transaction 
Business Act, the National Land Use Planning Act, the City 
Planning Act, and the Act Concerning Prohibition of Private 
Monopolization and Maintenance of Fair Trade. Revisions of 
these laws, the enactment of new laws or regulations, or 
changes to applicable standards could affect the Group’s 
results and financial position. In addition, any litigation 
against the Kajima Group could affect its results and financial 
position if the outcome differs from the Group’s position or 
predictions.

Drastic and adverse changes in the construction and real 
estate development markets, including an unexpected 
decrease in demand for construction, a rapid increase in 
costs of primary construction materials, or changes in prices 
or supply and demand in the real estate market, could affect 
the Kajima Group’s results and financial position.

Long-term, large-scale construction projects are vulnerable 
to rapid increases in prices of primary construction materials, 
which could cause construction costs to increase 
unexpectedly. Such changes could affect the Kajima Group’s 
results and financial position.

Sharp increases in interest rates or substantial changes in 
foreign exchange rates could affect the Kajima Group’s 
results and financial position.

A significant drop in the value and profitability of the Kajima 
Group’s assets, including real estate for sale, real estate 
used in operations, and investment securities, could affect 
the Group’s results and financial position.

The Kajima Group operates in North America, Europe, Asia 
and other regions around the world. Significant political, 
economic or legal changes occurring in these regions could 
affect the Group’s results and financial position.

Cash Flows

1. Changes in the Business Environment

6. Changes in the Environment Surrounding 
Private Finance Initiatives

7. Defective Construction or other Services

8. Counterparty Credit Risk

9. Changes in Regulations Concerning Deferred 
Income Tax Assets

10. Changes to Laws and Regulations

2. Changes in Construction Costs

3. Fluctuations in Interest and Foreign Exchange Rates

4. Fluctuations in Asset Value and Profitability

5. Country Risk

Basic Profit Allocation Policy and 
Payment of Dividends

Business-Related Risks

Forecast for the Fiscal Year Ending 
March 31, 2015

(Yen)
Cash Dividends per Share
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*Please note that the above projections are based on information 
available as of May 13, 2014, and are subject to risks and 
uncertainties that may cause actual results to vary from the 
projections.

Statements of Cash Flows Highlights            (Billions of yen)

(Years ended March 31) 2014 2013 2012
Net cash provided by operating activities 33.0 58.5 81.7
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 17.4 36.7 (38.7)
Net cash used in financing activities (17.2) (58.6) (37.8)
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 240.1 201.2 160.6

Operating activities generated a net cash inflow of ¥33.0 
billion in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2014, compared to a 
net cash inflow of ¥58.5 billion in the previous fiscal year. The 
cash inflow resulted mainly from income before income taxes 
and minority interests, with adjustments for depreciation and 
amortization, and an increase in advances received. The main 
cash outflow item was an increase in receivables. 

Investing activities resulted in a net cash inflow of ¥17.4 
billion in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2014, compared to a 
net cash inflow of ¥36.7 billion in the previous fiscal year. The 
cash inflow resulted mainly from cash and cash equivalents 
acquired due to decrease in consolidated subsidiaries, and 
proceeds from sales and redemption of marketable and 
investment securities. Major cash outflow items included 
increase of time deposits excluding cash equivalents, 
payment for purchases of property and equipment, and 
disbursements for loans.

Financing activities resulted in a net cash outflow of 
¥17.2 billion in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2014, 
compared to a net cash outflow of ¥58.6 billion in the previous 
fiscal year. Main cash outflow items included net of financing 
and repayment of short-term borrowings, long-term debt, 
bonds, and commercial paper, as well as cash dividends paid.

As a result of the factors above, cash and cash 
equivalents amounted to ¥240.1 billion as of March 31, 2014, 
an increase of ¥39.0 billion from ¥201.2 billion a year earlier. 

The Japanese economy is expected to gradually pick up as 
the global economy continues on a moderate recovery and 
the effects of various economic measures taken by the 
Japanese government generate a virtuous cycle of 
consumption, manufacturing, and incomes.

In the Japanese construction market, public spending 
and capital investment in the non-manufacturing private 
sector are projected to be solid owing to demand for 
construction in areas damaged by the Great East Japan 
Earthquake and preparations for the Olympic Games in 
Tokyo. With this growing demand for construction, however, 
labor costs and building material costs are also expected to 
rise. Based on these factors, Kajima expects business 
conditions in the construction industry to remain challenging. 

Having taken these conditions into account, the 
Company’s forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 
2015, are as follows: consolidated revenues will increase 
5.2% year on year to ¥1,600.0 billion (from ¥1,521.2 billion), 
operating income will increase 21.7% to ¥28.0 billion (from 
¥23.0 billion), and net income will decrease 18.1% to ¥17.0 
billion (from ¥20.8 billion). Kajima’s basic policy for profit allocation is to provide stable 

dividends to stockholders in accordance with business 
performance while securing internal reserves to maintain a sound 
management foundation. The Company uses internal reserves 
to reinforce its financial structure and raise capital efficiency. 

After taking into account factors such as business 
performance and the future business environment, the 
Company paid a dividend of ¥5 per share (including an 

interim dividend of ¥2.5 per share), as initially planned at the 
beginning of the fiscal year under review. The Company 
plans to pay a dividend of ¥5 per share (including the interim 
dividend amount) for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2015. 
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See notes to consolidated financial statements. 

Consolidated Balance Sheet 
KAJIMA Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries 
 

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 17).....................................................................  240,123 201,165 $ 2,331,291
Marketable securities (Notes 3 and 17)...................................................................  163 66 1,583
Operational investments in securities (Notes 3 and 17)........................................  10,156 11,356 98,602
Notes and accounts receivable�trade (Notes 8, 17 and 19).............................  567,204 498,068 5,506,835
Allowance for doubtful accounts (Note 17)...........................................................  (2,223) (1,982) (21,583)
Inventories:  
     Construction projects in progress........................................................................  44,180 47,498 428,932
     Development projects in progress, real estate for sale and other (Note 8).  103,646 155,198 1,006,272
Deferred tax assets (Note 14)....................................................................................  70,193 58,900 681,485
Other current assets (Notes 8 and 17).....................................................................  112,953 85,327 1,096,632

      Total current assets...............................................................................................  1,146,395 1,055,596 11,130,049
  
  
  

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT:  
Land (Notes 4, 5, 6 and 8)..........................................................................................  177,532 177,728 1,723,612
Buildings and structures (Notes 5, 6 and 8).............................................................  121,606 124,966 1,180,641
Machinery, equipment and other (Note 5)............................................................  14,972 14,052 145,359
Construction in progress (Note 6).............................................................................  14,317 6,501 139,000

      Total property and equipment...........................................................................  328,427 323,247 3,188,612
  
  
  

INVESTMENTS AND OTHER ASSETS:  
Investments in securities (Notes 3, 8 and 17)........................................................... 230,567 224,653 2,238,515
Investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates (Notes 8 and 17)......  27,153 22,258 263,621
Long-term loans receivable (Notes 7, 8 and 17)....................................................  21,865 16,846 212,282
Long-term loans to unconsolidated subsidiaries
  and affiliates (Notes 8 and 17)................................................................................  8,294 7,133 80,524
Allowance for doubtful accounts (Note 17)...........................................................  (9,189) (13,571) (89,214)
Deferred tax assets (Note 14)....................................................................................  1,812 1,605 17,592
Other (Note 5).............................................................................................................  34,172 48,305 331,767

      Total investments and other assets....................................................................  314,674 307,229 3,055,087

TOTAL..................................................................................................................  1,789,496 1,686,072 $ 17,373,748

As of March 31

Millions of Yen
Thousands of

U.S. Dollars (Note 1)

2014 2013 2014

 

 
See notes to consolidated financial statements. 

Consolidated Balance Sheets 
KAJIMA Corporation and Consolidated 
Subsidiaries

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Short-term borrowings (Notes 8, 9 and 17)............................................................  113,216 111,903 $ 1,099,184
Commercial paper (Notes 10 and 17)..................................................................  54,000 43,300 524,272
Current portion of long-term debt (Notes 8, 9 and 17).......................................  60,012 110,372 582,641
Notes and accounts payable�trade (Note 17)..................................................  458,797 446,399 4,454,340
Advances received:  
     Construction projects in progress (Note 11)..................................................... 130,921 100,755 1,271,078
     Development projects in progress, real estate for sale and other .............. 6,459 5,092 62,709
Income taxes payable (Note 17)...........................................................................  21,402 10,634 207,786
Accrued expenses.................................................................................................... 21,496 21,613 208,699
Other current liabilities (Note 8)..............................................................................  180,288 155,879 1,750,369

 
      Total current liabilities.........................................................................................  1,046,591 1,005,947 10,161,078

 
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:

Long-term debt (Notes 8, 9,17 and 22.a)..............................................................  220,833 217,493 2,144,010
Deferred tax liabilities (Note 14).............................................................................  16,028 26 155,612
Deferred tax liabilities on revaluation surplus of land (Note 4)..........................  27,730 28,419 269,223
Liability for retirement benefits (Note 12)..............................................................  60,175 61,588 584,223
Equity loss in excess of investments in and loans  
  to unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates.....................................................  1,192 1,149 11,573
Other long-term liabilities (Note 8).........................................................................  52,820 53,324 512,815

      Total long-term liabilities....................................................................................  378,778 361,999 3,677,456
  

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (Notes 16, 18 and 19)  
 

EQUITY (Notes 13 and 22.b):  
Common stock, authorized, 2,500,000,000 shares;  
  issued, 1,057,312,022 shares................................................................................... 81,447 81,447 790,748
Capital surplus...........................................................................................................  45,304 45,304 439,845
Retained earnings....................................................................................................  148,740 132,090 1,444,078
Treasury stock�at cost,  
  18,916,038 shares in 2014 and 18,533,958 shares in 2013..................................  (6,227) (6,082) (60,456)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (Note 14):
  Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities (Note 3).................................  71,425 58,707 693,446
  Deferred loss on derivatives under hedge accounting.................................... (418) (981) (4,058)
  Revaluation surplus of land (Note 4)....................................................................  18,165 19,236 176,359
  Foreign currency translation adjustments...........................................................  9,281 (9,271) 90,106
  Defined retirement benefit plans.........................................................................  514  4,990

      Total......................................................................................................................  368,231 320,450 3,575,058
Minority Interests........................................................................................................  (4,104) (2,324) (39,844)

      Total equity..........................................................................................................  364,127 318,126 3,535,214

TOTAL................................................................................................................  1,789,496 1,686,072 $ 17,373,748

As of March 31

Millions of Yen
Thousands of

U.S. Dollars (Note 1)

2014 2013 2014
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See notes to consolidated financial statements. 

Consolidated Statement of Income 
KAJIMA Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries 
 

REVENUES (Note 15):
Construction projects...............................................................................................  1,334,314 1,301,467 $ 12,954,505
Real estate and other (Note 6)...............................................................................  186,878 183,553 1,814,349

     Total revenues......................................................................................................  1,521,192 1,485,020  14,768,854
 

COST OF REVENUES (Note 15):   
Construction projects...............................................................................................  1,250,708 1,220,137 12,142,796
Real estate and other (Note 6)...............................................................................  162,497 160,534 1,577,641

     Total cost of revenues.........................................................................................  1,413,205 1,380,671  13,720,437

      Gross profit............................................................................................................  107,987 104,349 1,048,417
 

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES........................................  84,979 85,880 825,038

     Operating income...............................................................................................  23,008 18,469  223,379
 

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES):  
Interest and dividends.............................................................................................  6,140 5,880 59,612
Interest expense........................................................................................................  (6,342) (6,527) (61,573)
Foreign currency exchange gain..........................................................................  1,686 1,112 16,369

 Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates........................ 4,499 809 43,680
Equity in earnings of partnership............................................................................  1,897 4,291 18,417
Penalty income on development projects........................................................... 3,610
Compensation expenses......................................................................................... (4,400)  (42,718)
(Loss) gain on sales or disposals of property and equipment�net (Note 6)....  (864) 17,397 (8,388)
Gain on sales of marketable and investment securities�net (Note 3).............  9,087 4,384 88,223

 Valuation loss on marketable and investment securities (Note 3)....................  (39) (697) (379)
Gain on sales of investments in consolidated subsidiaries.................................  8,013 510 77,796
Gain on sales of investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates..... 508 289 4,932
Provision for doubtful accounts..............................................................................  (427)
Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts......................................................  1,129  10,961
Loss on impairment of long-lived assets (Notes 5 and 6)....................................  (1,394) (2,569) (13,534)
Litigation settlement.................................................................................................  (349) (85) (3,388)
Other�net..................................................................................................................  262 (2,582) 2,543

 
     Other income�net..............................................................................................  19,833 25,395 192,553

  
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND MINORITY INTERESTS........................... 42,841 43,864 415,932

INCOME TAXES (Note 14):  
    Current........................................................................................................................ 24,652 16,220 239,340

Deferred.....................................................................................................................  (3,117) 3,007 (30,262)
 

     Total income taxes..............................................................................................  21,535 19,227  209,078
 

NET INCOME  BEFORE MINORITY INTERESTS.....................................................  21,306 24,637 206,854
 

MINORITY INTERESTS IN NET INCOME..................................................................... (553) (1,207) (5,369)
 

NET INCOME.................................................................................................................  20,753 23,430 $ 201,485
 
 

PER SHARE OF COMMON STOCK (Note 21):  
    Basic net income......................................................................................................  19.98 22.55 $ 0.194

Cash dividends applicable to the year ...............................................................  5.00 5.00 0.048

U.S. Dollars

Years Ended March 31

Millions of Yen
Thousands of

U.S. Dollars (Note 1)

2014 2013 2014

Yen

 

 
See notes to consolidated financial statements. 

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income  
KAJIMA Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries 
 

NET INCOME BEFORE MINORITY INTERESTS....................................................  21,306 24,637 $ 206,854
 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Note 20):   
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities .................................................  12,714 32,743 123,437
Deferred loss on derivatives under hedge accounting......................................  541 504 5,253
Revaluation surplus of land.....................................................................................  20 (21) 194
Foreign currency translation adjustments.............................................................  18,293 12,856 177,602
Share of other comprehensive income in unconsolidated subsidiaries
  and affiliates............................................................................................................  (381) (1,255)  (3,699)

         Total other comprehensive income.............................................................. 31,187 44,827 302,787
  
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME.............................................................................. 52,493 69,464 $ 509,641

 
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO:  

Owners of the parent...............................................................................................  52,605 68,423 $ 510,728
Minority interests........................................................................................................  (112) 1,041 (1,087)

2014 2013

Years Ended March 31

Millions of Yen
Thousands of

U.S. Dollars (Note 1)

2014
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See notes to consolidated financial statements. 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
KAJIMA Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries 
 
Years Ended March 31, 2014 and 2013

Millions of Yen

BALANCE, APRIL 1, 2012..................................  1,038,835 81,447 45,304 112,774 (6,068) 25,960  (1,442)
  

Net income......................................................     23,430     
Cash dividends paid:   
  Final for prior year, 2.00 per share.............     (2,078)     
  Interim for current year, 2.50 per share....     (2,597)     
Adjustments of revaluation surplus of land..    561     
Repurchase of treasury stock........................  (57)    (14)    
Net change in the year..................................       32,747  461

  
BALANCE, MARCH 31, 2013............................ 1,038,778 81,447 45,304 132,090 (6,082) 58,707  (981)

 
Net income......................................................   20,753  
Cash dividends paid:   
  Final for prior year, 2.50 per share.............   (2,597)  
  Interim for current year, 2.50 per share....   (2,597)  
Adjustments of revaluation surplus of land..  1,091  
Repurchase of treasury stock........................  (382)  (145)  
Net change in the year..................................   12,718  563

  
BALANCE, MARCH 31, 2014........................... 1,038,396 81,447 45,304 148,740 (6,227) 71,425  (418)

Millions of Yen

BALANCE, APRIL 1, 2012..................................  19,818 (21,078)  256,715 (9) 256,706
 

Net income......................................................     23,430  23,430
Cash dividends paid:  
  Final for prior year, 2.00 per share.............     (2,078)  (2,078)
  Interim for current year, 2.50 per share....     (2,597)  (2,597)
Adjustments of revaluation surplus of land.. (582)   (21)  (21)
Repurchase of treasury stock........................     (14)  (14)
Net change in the year..................................   11,807  45,015 (2,315) 42,700

 
BALANCE, MARCH 31, 2013............................ 19,236 (9,271)  320,450 (2,324) 318,126

 
Net income......................................................   20,753  20,753
Cash dividends paid:  
  Final for prior year, 2.50 per share.............   (2,597)  (2,597)
  Interim for current year, 2.50 per share....   (2,597)  (2,597)
Adjustments of revaluation surplus of land.. (1,071)  20  20
Repurchase of treasury stock........................   (145)  (145)
Net change in the year..................................   18,552 514 32,347 (1,780) 30,567

 
BALANCE, MARCH 31, 2014........................... 18,165 9,281 514 368,231 (4,104) 364,127

 
 

Foreign
Currency

Translation
Adjustments

Defined
Retirement

Benefit
Plans

Total Minority
Interests

Total
Equity

Unrealized
Gain on

Available-
for-Sale

Securities

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive

Income

Revaluation
Surplus of

Land

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive

Income

Deferred
Loss on

Derivatives
under Hedge
Accounting

Thousands

Outstanding
Number of
Shares of
Common

Stock

Common
Stock

Capital
Surplus

Retained
Earnings

Treasury
Stock

 
 
 

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity 
KAJIMA Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries 
 

 
See notes to consolidated financial statements. 

 
 
Year Ended March 31, 2014

Thousands of U.S. Dollars (Note 1)

$ 790,748 $ 439,845 $ 1,282,427 $ (59,049) $ 569,971  $ (9,524)
 

 201,485

 (25,213)
  (25,213)
  10,592

 (1,407)
  123,475 5,466
 
 $ 790,748 $ 439,845 $ 1,444,078 $ (60,456) $ 693,446  $ (4,058)
 

Thousands of U.S. Dollars (Note 1)

BALANCE, APRIL 1, 2013..................................  $ 186,757 $ (90,010) $  $ 3,111,165 $ (22,563) $ 3,088,602
 

Net income......................................................   201,485  201,485
Cash dividends paid:  
  Final for prior year, $0.024 per share...........   (25,213)  (25,213)
  Interim for current year, $0.024 per share..   (25,213)  (25,213)
Adjustments of revaluation surplus of land.. (10,398)  194  194
Repurchase of treasury stock........................   (1,407)  (1,407)
Net change in the year..................................   180,116 4,990 314,047 (17,281) 296,766

 
BALANCE, MARCH 31, 2014........................... $ 176,359 $ 90,106 $ 4,990 $ 3,575,058 $ (39,844) $ 3,535,214

 

Total
Equity

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive

Income

Revaluation
Surplus of

Land

Foreign
Currency

Translation
Adjustments

Defined
Retirement

Benefit
Plans

Total Minority
Interests

Treasury
Stock

Unrealized
Gain on

Available-
for-Sale

Securities

Deferred
Loss on

Derivatives
under Hedge
Accounting

BALANCE, APRIL 1, 2013...................................................................

Repurchase of treasury stock.........................................................
Net change in the year...................................................................

BALANCE, MARCH 31, 2014...........................................................

  Interim for current year, $0.024 per share...................................
Adjustments of revaluation surplus of land...................................

Net income........................................................................................
Cash dividends paid:

Common
Stock

Capital
Surplus

  Final for prior year, $0.024 per share............................................

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive

Income

Retained
Earnings
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See notes to consolidated financial statements. 

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows  
KAJIMA Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries 
 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
 Income before income taxes and minority interests................................................... 42,841 43,864 $ 415,932
 Adjustments for :  

Income taxes�paid......................................................................................................  (14,535) (7,945) (141,117)
Depreciation and amortization..................................................................................  18,290 18,335 177,573
Provision for doubtful accounts..................................................................................  (487) 246 (4,728)
Foreign currency exchange loss................................................................................  330 527 3,204
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates...........................  (4,499) (809) (43,680)
Valuation loss on marketable and investment securities.......................................  39 697 379
Loss (gain) on sales or disposals of property and equipment�net.......................  864 (17,397) 8,388
Gain on sales of marketable and investment securities�net................................  (9,087) (4,384) (88,223)

 Loss on impairment of long-lived assets....................................................................  1,394 2,569 13,534
Gain on sales of investments in subsidiaries.............................................................. (8,013) (510) (77,796)
Gain on sales of investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates......... (508) (289) (4,932)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:  

(Increase) decrease in receivables.......................................................................  (62,809) 10,548 (609,796)
Decrease in inventories............................................................................................ 5,932 31,534 57,592
Decrease in operational investments in securities............................................... 1,200 5,434 11,650
Increase (decrease) in payables...........................................................................  5,822 (24,683) 56,524
Increase in advances received.............................................................................  28,579 320 277,466
Increase in accrued expenses...............................................................................  3,163 954 30,709
(Decrease) increase in liability for retirement benefits.......................................  (502) 382 (4,874)
(Increase) decrease in other assets.......................................................................  (3,638) 5,787 (35,320)
Increase (decrease) in other liabilities...................................................................  27,970 (8,042) 271,553

Other�net......................................................................................................................  609 1,322 5,913
   Net cash provided by operating activities........................................................  32,955 58,460 319,951

 
INVESTING ACTIVITIES:  

(Increase) decrease of time deposits excluding cash equivalents..........................  (27,739) 564 (269,311)
Payment for purchases of marketable and investment securities............................ (766) (2,999) (7,437)
Proceeds from sales and redemption of marketable and investment securities...  23,505 13,355 228,204
Payment for purchases of property and equipment..................................................  (16,703) (19,551) (162,165)
Proceeds from sales of property and equipment.......................................................  3,277 42,335 31,816
Payment for purchase of intangible assets..................................................................  (930) (998) (9,029)
Cash and cash equivalents acquired due to decrease  
   in consolidated subsidiaries.........................................................................................  47,597 1,012 462,107
Disbursements for loans...................................................................................................  (11,851) (1,143) (115,058)
Proceeds from collection of loans.................................................................................  2,857 6,148 27,738
Proceeds from sales of investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates.  1,063 1,786 10,320
Other�net..........................................................................................................................  (2,922) (3,794) (28,369)

   Net cash provided by investing activities..........................................................  17,388 36,715 168,816
 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:  
Decrease in short-term borrowings................................................................................  (6,634) (10,060) (64,408)
Net issuance (repayment) of commercial paper.......................................................  10,700 (19,700) 103,883
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt..................................................................  83,668 86,927 812,311
Repayment of long-term debt.......................................................................................  (118,369) (129,903) (1,149,214)
Proceeds from issuance of bonds..................................................................................  20,000 20,000 194,175
Repayment of finance lease obligations...................................................................... (1,185) (1,205) (11,505)
Cash dividends paid........................................................................................................  (5,194) (4,675) (50,427)
Other�net..........................................................................................................................  (145) (13) (1,407)

   Net cash used in financing activities..................................................................  (17,159) (58,629) (166,592)
 

FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION ADJUSTMENTS ON CASH  
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS.................................................................................... 5,774 3,995 56,058

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS...............................................  38,958 40,541 378,233
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR.......................................  201,165 160,624 1,953,058
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR....................................................  240,123 201,165 $ 2,331,291

 
 
 
 

Years Ended March 31

Millions of Yen
Thousands of

U.S. Dollars (Note 1)

2014 2013 2014
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